

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 091408 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/9/2010 In control: COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 3/2/2010

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the transfer and expenditure of \$130,000 from the Neighborhood

Commercial District Street Improvement Fund for the Fond du Lac and North State Transportation

Enhancement Project.

Sponsors: ALD. HINES JR.

Indexes: DEVELOPMENT FUND, RAILROADS, TRANSPORTATION

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Fiscal Analysis

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
2/9/2010	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
2/17/2010	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
2/19/2010	1	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/19/2010	1	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/19/2010	1	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/22/2010	1	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
3/2/2010	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
3/9/2010	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

091408 SUBSTITUTE 1 040876

ALD. HINES

Substitute resolution authorizing the transfer and expenditure of \$130,000 from the Neighborhood Commercial District Street Improvement Fund for the Fond du Lac and North State Transportation Enhancement Project.

This substitute resolution directs the appropriate City officials to transfer \$130,000 from the Neighborhood Commercial District Street Improvement Fund account to a new subaccount. This street enhancement project will include Phase II commercial district amenities such as extensive landscaping, commercial district signage and specialty paving at designated intersections.

Whereas, The 2009 City of Milwaukee's ("City") Capital Budget contains \$130,000 in the Neighborhood Commercial District Street Improvement Fund; and

Whereas, The City has an ongoing commitment to the revitalization of commercial districts in central city neighborhoods; and

Whereas, On November 3, 2004, the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee created Business Improvement District No. 32 ("BID No. 32") for the Fond du Lac and North Avenue

File #: 091408, Version: 1

commercial district via File No. 040876 and approved its first year Operating Plan; and

Whereas, BID No. 32 has worked collectively with area business owners to market and promote the commercial district; and

Whereas, The proposed public way improvements will include extensive landscaping, commercial district signage, specialty paving and other commercial district enhancements that will greatly improve the Fond du Lac and North Avenue commercial district; and

Whereas, The State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation has indentified project funds, which exceed the amount of City funds for this project; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Comptroller is directed to transfer the sum of \$130,000 from the Neighborhood Commercial District Street Improvement Fund Account No. 9990-ST0408000A to Account No. 1910-ST04084700 for the streetscape work described above; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller, in conjunction with the Commissioner of the Department of City Development, is directed to establish any and all subaccounts in accord with generally accepted accounting practices and the City guidelines necessary to maintain the fiscal control to carry out the intent and purpose of this resolution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development is directed to enter into all contracts and agreements, as necessary, to carry out all project activities; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all City officials, departments, boards, agencies and commissions are directed to assist and cooperate on this project. DCD:RFM:rfm 02/16/10